AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL
121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Monday, September 8, 2025

D Mike Goodsell, Mayor D George Morris, City Treasurer DAlex Silva, Fire Chief

D Michael Pacheco, Mayor Pro Tem D Nick Wells, City Manager DDamian Martinez, Police Chief
D Murray Anderson, Council Member D Chandler Sinclair, Finance Supervisor DJ ack Holt, City Engineer

D John Munger, Council Member D Steve Walker, City Attorney DJeorge Galvan, City Planner
D Vanessa Ramirez, Council Member D Yvette Rios, City Clerk D

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and

for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or
which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:30
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS:  This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item

appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting.

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)

City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM
PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE:

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS:

Linsey Dale

PRESENTATION: Imperial County Registrar of Voters

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear
on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.



1. CONSENT AGENDA:

09/08/25

The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to
discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda.

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Tuesday, September 2, 2025.
b. Current Demands #48365 through #48521.

REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

2.  UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:
a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-25 Approving a
Memorandum of Understanding with Supervisory and Classified Employees

Nick Wells, City Manager

b. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-26 Adopting the
2025-26 Salary Schedule Nick Wells, City Manager

4. INFORMATION ONLY:  None

5. STAFF REPORTS

City Manager Report - Nick Wells
Finance-Supervisor—Chandler-Sinclair Not Submitted
Police Chief - Damian Martinez

Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo

Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez

o po e

6. Items for Future Meetings:

7. ADJOURNMENT:
1, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, September 5, 2025.




MEETING DATE: 9/8/25
THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF ITEM NUMBER la

THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL TE CITY MANAGER

g FINANCE MANAGER
Q

<

Tuesday, September 2, 2025 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Tuesday, September 2, 2025, at 5:00 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Mike Goodsell was present, as were Council Members Murray Anderson.
John Munger, Mike Pacheco, and Vanessa Ramirez. Also present were Finance Supervisor Chandler
Sinclair, Fire Chief Alex Silva, City Manager Nick Wells, and City Clerk Yvette Rios. City Attorney
Steve Walker was unavailable, so he was represented by his partner, Mitch Driskill.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:02 PM. by Mayor Mike Goodsell.

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:
(Government Code Section 54957.6)

Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney

No Reportable Action Taken

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:

(Government Code Section 54957)

City Manager Evaluation

Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Goodsell called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Munger led the Pledge of Allegiance.
INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA:
City Clerk Yvette Rios verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, August 29, 2025.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS:
Mr. Driskill reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

Key to the City - to Dr. Gayle Cheatwood
RECOGNITION: Gayle A. Cheatwood, DDS

Mayor Mike Goodsell introduced Dr. Gayle Cheatwood to present him with a ceremonial Key to
the City of Holtville. Dr. Cheatwood was given the opportunity to speak. He spoke fondly of the
Holtville community that he came to know 50 years ago when he began his practice on Holt
Avenue. He thanked his family, mission family, and staff for all the work they have done with

him over the years. Imperial County District 5 Supervisor John Hawk shared a few remarks to
Dr. Cheatwood's character and impact on the community. Pictures were taken of Dr. Cheatwood
with the Council, family, and friends.

Peter Martinez

PRESENTATION: Imperial Valley College Board of Trustees
Peter Martinez, Imperial Valley College Board of Trustees Area 3 Representative, came to share

with the Council the success of the school. The school's mission statement speaks to their

commitment to success. Mr. Martinez attributed this success to a strategy of eliminating barriers

and increasing student access. He reviewed enrollment rates and other statistics that measured



success, as well as recognitions and awards the college has received. Mr. Martinez shared an
upcoming program that encourages women in law enforcement fields and mentioned that
sponsorships are being sought.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: No public comments were registered.

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA:
a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, July 28, 2025.
b. Current Demands #48089 through #48481
c. Approval of the Minutes from the Special Meeting of Wednesday, August 6, 2025.
d. Approval of the Minutes from the Special Meeting of Wednesday, August 20, 2025.

A motion was made by Mr. Pacheco and seconded by Mr. Munger to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES: Anderson, Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:

Ms. Rios reported that three Friday Night Swims were held at the public pool this past Labor Day
weekend to close out the pool season and that there is a farmers market coming up on September 18.
She noted that it has been nearly one year since signing a contract with TextMyGov, a service that
proved useful during the recent storms to disseminate public information.

Mr. Wells reported that he met with a representative of Senator Padilla, attended the Chamber's
Teacher Appreciation Luncheon, attended insurance broker meetings, and looks forward to the IV 9/11
Stair Climb on Saturday.

Mr. Driskill had nothing to report.

Mrs. Ramirez shared that she utilized the City's Emergency Operations Center for emergency
power for a medical device for her children during the recent storm, visited the Red Cross shelter
at Cornerstone Church, and is also looking forward to attending the Stair Climb event.

Mr. Anderson reported that he also attended the Teacher's Luncheon, the CR&R Community
Clean-Up Day, and the Imperial County Job Fair at the Imperial Valley Mall, where he had the
opportunity to remind Congressman Raul Ruiz and Assemblymember Jeff Gonzalez of the need for
funding for the Public Safety Building.

Mr. Pacheco had nothing to report.
Mr. Munger shared that he is also looking forward to the Stair Climb event.

Chief Silva reviewed recent strike team and emergency operations activity, and outlined
upcoming community events. He collaborated with Red Cross and Cornerstone Church to open an
emergency shelter for families affected by prolonged power loss. He invited the Council to the 9/11
presentations at Finley Elementary and Holtville Middle School.

Ms. Sinclair attended the Teacher's Luncheon and will also attend the Stair Climb event.

Mayor Goodsell reported that he juggled attending the Teacher's Luncheon while virtually
attending a CalCog meeting. Tomorrow he meets for SCAG and the City Council will meet next Monday.

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None
3. NEW BUSINESS:



a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-23 Approving the Extension of
Water Utility Services Outside of City Limits to a Property Associated with (APN 045-533-008)
at the Barbara Worth Country Club Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

Mr. Galvan was not present. Mr. Wells explained that as with all applications for the extension of

services outside of City limits, approval from the Council is required for the proposed action. This
proposed extension is within the City's scope of influence due to its proximity to active services in the

area. Existing sewer lines can adequately sustain the additional service and it imposes no financial burden.

A motion was made by Mr. Anderson and seconded by Mrs. Ramirez to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES: Anderson, Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

b. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-24 Affirming the Disaster
Declaration of August 25, 2025 Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells provided a brief synopsis of the weather event that occurred the week prior and resulted

in the decision to declare a state of emergency within the City. Scattered and strong rain showers
accompanied by gale force winds caused numerous power lines in and around the City to fall. City Hall
lost power in the afternoon and utilized generator power to remain open. Later in the afternoon, it was
determined that an Emergency Operations Center (EOC) would be opened in the Civic Center. During
and after the storm, damages were assessed and addressed as needed. Three residences in the City
experienced significant structural damage, most experienced prolonged power outages. Mr. Wells
explained that declaring the state of emergency allows the City a chance to be reimbursed by FEMA.
The declaration reinforced the school district's decision to cancel school and had the potential to result
in other resources or programs, such as the Red Cross emergency shelter. The declaration was signed
the day after the storm by Mayor Goodsell, Mr. Wells, and Chief Silva and is proposed to be affirmed.

A motion was made by Mr. Munger and seconded by Mr. Anderson to approve the action with the
directed corrections. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES: Anderson, Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

. INFORMATION ONLY: None

. STAFF REPORTS:
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells

b. Finance Supervisor - Chandler Sinclair
¢. Fire Chief - Alex Silva
d. Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez
. Items for Future Meetings: Presentation from the Registrar of Voters
. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council,

Mayor Goodsell adjourned the meeting at 7:28 PM.



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT MEETING DATE: 9825
Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 8/22/2025 - 9/5/2025 ITEM NUMBE R I1b
Report Criteria: -:% CITY MANAGER
Report type: GL detail g FINANCE MANAGE R
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment" & CITY ATTORNEY
Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check —
Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
48365
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F25444 10-12003-4420 4.30- 4.30- V CARAIR FRESHNER VOIDED
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F27809 10-31150-44200 57.71- 57.71- V PLIERS, COUPLINGS
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F27813 11-31520-44200 8.61- 8.61- V SUPER GLUE
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F27817 10-31140-44200 40.93- 40.93- V. TANK SPRAYER ORTHO
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F28175 10-31158-44200 49.50- 49.50- V RAT TRAPS
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F28287 10-31140-44200 31.01- 31.01- V SERVICING KIT, SPARK PLUG
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F28321 12-31610-4420 148.60- 148.60- V. WASHERS, COUPLINGS, ELBO
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F28387 10-21070-4420 43.06- 43.06- V CEANING SUPPLIES
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F28723 10-31150-44200 606.61- 606.61- V BULBS, BLOWER BACKPACK
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F28744 10-31150-44200 30.16- 30.16- V. ROUND UP
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F28747 10-31150-44200 15.07- 15.07- V LINE PRO
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F28857 10-31150-44200 46.29- 46.29- V IRRIGATION SUPPLIES
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F28916 10-31150-44200 10.28- 10.28- V. HAIR REMOVER
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F28916 10-21070-4420 48.53- 48.53- V DOG FOOD
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F29333 10-22080-4420 54.70- 54.70- V FILTERS, DISINFECTANT
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F29360 10-22080-4420 61.39- 61.39- V. FLASHLIGHTS
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F26045 11-31520-44200 49.54- 49.54- V BIRD SPIKES
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F26811 10-31150-44200 58.02- 58.02- V NOZZLES
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F27518 10-31152-44200 4511- 45.11- V SPRAY HEADS, NOZZLE SWEE
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F27727 10-31150-44200 57.48- 57.48- V ADAPTER, COUPLING, PVC
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F27780 10-31150-44200 8.85 8.85 V PVC, BUSHINGS, COUPLERS
08/29/2025 48365 ACE HARDWARE F27807 10-31140-44200 24.94- 24.94- V ROLLER FRAME AND COVER
Total 48365: 1,482.99-
48482
09/04/2025 48482 AAELECTRIC 2641 10-31150-44300 165.00 165.00 PARK LIGHT REPAIRS PW
09/04/2025 48482 AAELECTRIC 2643 10-31150-44300 936.36 936.36 PARKS MOTOR REPAIRS
Total 48482: 1,101.36
48483
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F27809 10-31150-44200 57.71 57.71 PLIERS, COUPLINGS PW
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F27813 11-31520-44200 8.61 8.61 SUPER GLUE FIRE DEPT
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F27817 10-31140-44200 40.93 40.93 TANK SPRAYER ORTHO
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F28175 10-31158-44200 49.50 49.50 RAT TRAPS
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F28287 10-31140-44200 31.01 31.01 SERVICING KIT, SPARK PLUG
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F28321 12-31610-4420 148.60 148.60 WASHERS, COUPLINGS, ELBO
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F28387 10-21070-4420 43.06 43.06 CEANING SUPPLIES
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F28723 10-31150-44200 606.61 606.61 BULBS, BLOWER BACKPACK
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F28744 10-31150-44200 30.16 30.16 ROUND UP
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F28747 10-31150-44200 15.07 15.07 LINE PRO
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F28857 10-31150-44200 46.29 46.29 IRRIGATION SUPPLIES
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F28916 10-21070-4420 48.53 48.53 DOG FOOD
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F28916 10-31150-44200 10.28 10.28 HAIR REMOVER
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F29333 10-22080-4420 54.70 54.70 FILTERS, DISINFECTANT
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F29360 10-22080-4420 61.39 61.39 FLASHLIGHTS
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F31594 10-31158-44200 5.37 5.37 BAGS OF ICE
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F31648 10-31150-44200 59.24 59.24 ROUNDUP
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F25444 10-12003-4420 4.30 4.30 CAR AIR FRESHNER
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F26045 11-31520-44200 49.54 49.54 BIRD SPIKES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page: 2

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 8/22/2025 - 9/5/2025 Sep 05,2025 07:41AM
Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description
Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F26811 10-31150-44200 58.02 58.02 NOZZLES
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F27518 10-31152-44200 45.11 4511 SPRAY HEADS, NOZZLE SWEE
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F27727 10-31150-44200 57.48 57.48 ADAPTER, COUPLING, PVC
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F27780 10-31150-44200 8.85- 8.85-  PVC, BUSHINGS, COUPLERS
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F27807 10-31140-44200 24.94 24.94 ROLLER FRAME AND COVER
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F31678 10-31150-44200 38.77 38.77 ROUNDUP, SPRAYER
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32040 10-22080-4420 36.14 36.14 BOTTLED WATER
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32072 10-31150-44200 29.05 29.05 MARKING PAINT, ICE
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32072 10-31158-44200 5.38 5.38 MARKING PAINT, ICE
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32090 10-31140-44200 10.32 10.32 DEGREASER, SUPER GLUE
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32121 10-31140-44200 74.30 74.30 HAND SANITIZER, HOSE, NOZZ
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32134 10-21070-4420 48.48 48.48 DOG FOOD
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32343 10-22080-4420 29.70 29.70 CLEANING SUPPLIES
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32386 10-22080-4420 20.46 20.46 PRESSURE MACHINE SUPPLIE
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32387 10-31150-44200 26.92 26.92 SHOVEL HANDLES, TRANSPLA
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32387 10-31140-44200 26.92 26.92 SHOVEL HANDLES, TRANSPLA
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32532 11-31520-44200 41.99 41.99 SILICONE SEALANT
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32574 12-31620-4420 3.87 3.87 FIREMAN NOZZLE, WASHERS
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32574 10-31150-44200 13.56 13.56 FIREMAN NOZZLE, WASHERS
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32574 11-31510-44200 1.94 1.94 FIREMAN NOZZLE, WASHERS
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32690 10-31150-44200 77.54 77.54 SPRAYER, ANT KILLER, ROUND
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32793 12-31620-4420 12.69 12.69 CLEANER, COUPLINGS
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F32793 11-31510-44200 12.70 12.70 CLEANER, COUPLINGS
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F33017 10-22080-4420 16.78 16.78 CLEANING SUPPLIES
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F33127 10-22080-4420 17.23 17.23 TRASH BAGS
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F33194 10-22080-4420 78.49 78.49 CAUTION/FLAGGING TAPE
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F33239 10-31150-44200 61.51 61.51 KEYS, SPLIT RING
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F33243 10-22080-4420 20.69 20.69 GLOVES
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F33392 10-31140-44200 5.38 5.38 SAFETY PINS
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F33397 10-31140-44200 15.06 15.06 KEYKRAFTER
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F33607 10-31150-44200 63.54 63.54 SAFETY GLASSES, AUTOCUT
09/04/2025 48483 ACE HARDWARE F33620 10-22080-4420 463.31 463.31 CHAIN SAW
Total 48483: 2,800.32

48484

09/04/2025 48484 AKESO OCCUPATIO EMO019891 10-22080-4430 1,559.80 1,559.80 PRE EMPLOYMENT PHYSICAL FIRE DEPT
Total 48484: 1,559.80

48485
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 10-12001-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES ~ ADMIN
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 10-12003-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES ~ P\W
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 10-14020-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 11-31510-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 12-31620-4520 150.00 150.00 PW CONSULTING
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 11-31520-45200 300.00 300.00 WTP CONSULTING
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 12-31610-4520 300.00 300.00 WWTP CONSULTING
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 11-31510-45200 150.00 150.00 PW CONSULTING
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 12-31610-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 12-31620-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 11-31520-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 10-12003-4520 150.00 150.00 BUILDING PERMIT SYSTEM
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 10-14020-4520 600.00 600.00 FINANCE CONSULTING
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 10-31158-45200 600.00 600.00 CITY HALL CONSULTING
09/04/2025 48485 ALEJANDRO ESTRA 1551 10-22080-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 8/22/2025 - 9/5/2025 Sep 05, 2025 07:41AM
Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description
Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 48485: 2,970.00
48486
09/04/2025 48486 AUTO ZONE COMM 5648131128  10-31150-44280 2714 27.14 WIPER BLADES PW
09/04/2025 48486 AUTO ZONE COMM 5648131128  11-31510-44280 3.88 3.88 WIPER BLADES
09/04/2025 48486 AUTO ZONE COMM 5648131128  12-31620-4428 7.75 7.75 WIPER BLADES
Total 48486: 38.77
48487
09/04/2025 48487 BABCOCK LABORAT CH51384-22 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS PW
09/04/2025 48487 BABCOCK LABORAT CH51386-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 COPPER
09/04/2025 48487 BABCOCK LABORAT CH51387-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA
09/04/2025 48487 BABCOCK LABORAT CH51388-22 12-31610-4430 65.65 65.65 OIL AND GREASE
09/04/2025 48487 BABCOCK LABORAT CH51389-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA
09/04/2025 48487 BABCOCK LABORAT CH51453-22 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS
09/04/2025 48487 BABCOCK LABORAT CH51454-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA
09/04/2025 48487 BABCOCK LABORAT CH51695-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM
09/04/2025 48487 BABCOCK LABORAT CH51924-22 11-31520-44301 761.79 761.79 HALOACETIC ACIDS REPORT
09/04/2025 48487 BABCOCK LABORAT CH51076-22 11-31520-44301 178.35 178.35 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON
09/04/2025 48487 BABCOCK LABORAT CH51100-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA
09/04/2025 48487 BABCOCK LABORAT CH51101-22 12-31610-4430 39.64 39.64 TOTAL HARDNESS PACKAGE
Total 48487: 1,558.19
48488 PW
09/04/2025 48488 BAJADESERTTIRE  S21-26726 10-31150-44280 25.00 25.00 FLAT REPAIR
Total 48488: 25.00
48489
09/04/2025 48489 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0051496  10-31150-43140 122.75 122.75 HUNTER TOTH BOOTS PW
09/04/2025 48489 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0051496  11-31510-43140 17.54 17.54 HUNTER TOTH BOOTS
09/04/2025 48489 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0051496  12-31620-4314 35.06 35.06 HUNTER TOTH BOOTS
09/04/2025 48489 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0051498  10-31150-43140 129.57 129.57 ADRIAN MENDOZA BOOTS
09/04/2025 48489 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0051498  11-31510-43140 18.51 18.51 ADRIAN MENDOZA BOOTS
09/04/2025 48489 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0051498  12-31620-4314 37.02 37.02 ADRIAN MENDOZA BOOTS
Total 48489: 360.45
48490
09/04/2025 48490 BOUNDTREE 85893464 10-22080-4420 1,704.14 1,704.14 MEDICAL SUPPLIES FIRE DEPT
Total 48490: 1,704.14
48491
09/04/2025 48491 CITY OF IMPERIAL 2025-0140 10-17030-4432 2,944.37 2,944.37 CYBERSECURITY SERVICES ADMIN
Total 48491: 2,944.37
48492
09/04/2025 48492 CONTROL SYSTEM  2025-0823 11-31520-44300 2,169.62 2,169.62 WTP ELECTRICAL SERVICERE P\\/

Total 48492: 2,169.62

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 8/22/2025 - 9/5/2025 Sep 05, 2025 07:41AM
Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description
Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
48493
09/04/2025 48493 CORE & MAIN LP ©230319 10-31150-44200 128.58 128.58  MASTER LOCKS PW
09/04/2025 48493 CORE & MAIN LP ©230319 11-31510-44200 128.58 128.58  MASTER LOCKS
09/04/2025 48493 CORE & MAIN LP C230319 12-31620-4420 128.58 128.58  MASTER LOCKS
09/04/2025 48493 CORE & MAIN LP C230319 10-31140-44200 128.59 12859  MASTER LOCKS
09/04/2025 48493 CORE & MAIN LP W996207 11-31510-44200 7,903.94 700394  VALVES, ADAPTERS
Total 48493: 8,418.27
48494 ADMIN
09/04/2025 48494 DELL COMPUTERC 1083265903  11-31510-45300 379.90 379.90  FINANCE DEPT COMPUTER
09/04/2025 48494 DELL COMPUTERC 1083265903  10-14020-4530 379.90 379.90  FINANCE DEPT COMPUTER
09/04/2025 48494 DELL COMPUTERC 1083265903  12-31620-4530 379.91 379.91  FINANCE DEPT COMPUTER
Total 48494: 1,139.71
48495
09/04/2025 48495 DXP ENTERPRISES, 55309549 12-31610-4784 13,926.69 13,926.69  GEAR JOINT, STATOR, ROTOR PW
Total 48495 13,926.69
48496
09/04/2025 48496 FERNANDO RUIZ, IN 171281 12-31610-4315 105.00 10500  SAFETY SERVICES PW
09/04/2025 48496 FERNANDO RUIZ, IN 171281 11-31520-43150 105.00 10500  SAFETY SERVICES
09/04/2025 48496 FERNANDO RUIZ, IN 171281 12-31620-4315 105.00 10500  SAFETY SERVICES
09/04/2025 48496 FERNANDO RUIZ, IN 171281 11-31510-43150 105.00 105.00  SAFETY SERVICES
09/04/2025 48496 FERNANDO RUIZ, IN 171281 10-31150-43150 105.00 105.00  SAFETY SERVICES
Total 48496: 525.00
48497
09/04/2025 48497 HARRIS COMPUTER INHFORMOO 10-14020-4416 89.79 89.79  CASH DRAWER ROLLS ADMIN
09/04/2025 48497 HARRIS COMPUTER INHFORMOO 11-31510-44160 89.79 89.79  CASH DRAWER ROLLS
09/04/2025 48497 HARRIS COMPUTER INHFORMOO 12-31620-4416 89.80 89.80  CASH DRAWER ROLLS
Total 48497 269.38
48498
09/04/2025 48498 HIGHLINE COOLING AUGUST 202 10-22080-4438 1,000.00 1,000.00  OFFICE RENT PW
09/04/2025 48498 HIGHLINE COOLING AUGUST 202 10-21040-4438 1,000.00 1,000.00  OFFICE RENT
09/04/2025 48498 HIGHLINE COOLING SEPTEMBE  10-22080-4438 1,000.00 1,000.00  OFFICE RENT
09/04/2025 48498 HIGHLINE COOLING SEPTEMBE  10-21040-4438 1,000.00 1,000.00  OFFICE RENT
Total 48498: 4,000.00
48499
09/04/2025 48499 HOLTVILLE FIREFIG PP#13-16 20 10-00000-2028 500.00 50000  FIRE DEPT DUES #13-162025 [ IRE DEPT
Total 48499: 500.00
48500
09/04/2025 48500 1.C. PUBLIC HEALTH 25086 11-31520-44301 295.00 29500  COLIFORM WATERANALYSIS P\N

Total 48500: 295.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description
Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
48501
09/04/2025 48501 |V WATER SPECIALI 82125 12-31610-4430 2,325.00 2,325.00 MONTHLY WATER AND WASTE P\
09/04/2025 48501 |V WATER SPECIALI 82125 11-31520-44300 2,325.00 2,325.00 MONTHLY WATER AND WASTE
Total 48501: 4,650.00
48502
09/04/2025 48502 LA BRUCHERIE IRRI 308575C 11-31520-44200 494.04 494.04 IRRIGATION SUPPLIES PW
Total 48502: 494.04
48503
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 12-31620-4240 525.08 52508  RETIREMENT ADMIN
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 10-00000-2027 720.93 720.93 RETIREMENT
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 10-00000-2026 2,165.53 2,165.53 RETIREMENT
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 10-31150-42400 25.33 25.33 RETIREMENT
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 11-31530-42400 17.19 17.19 RETIREMENT
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 11-31520-42400 408.64 408.64 RETIREMENT
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 11-31510-42400 440.71 440.71 RETIREMENT
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 10-22080-4240 351.82 351.82 RETIREMENT
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 10-12003-4240 209.44 209.44 RETIREMENT
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 10-21070-4240 42.23 42.23 RETIREMENT
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 10-31140-42400 116.25 116.25 RETIREMENT
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 12-31610-4240 466.24 466.24 RETIREMENT
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 10-12001-4240 685.12 685.12 RETIREMENT
09/04/2025 48503 MISSIONSQUARE 6250104 10-14020-4240 255.04 255.04 RETIREMENT
Total 48503: 6,429.55
48504
09/04/2025 48504 NAPAAUTO PARTS 319858 10-21070-4428 149.01 149.01 BLOWER MOTOR REPAIRS PW
09/04/2025 48504 NAPAAUTO PARTS 319979 12-31610-4428 1,135.46 1,135.46 FILTERS, DRILL BITS
09/04/2025 48504 NAPAAUTO PARTS 319998 10-31150-44280 127.07 127.07 BLOWER MOTOR SUPPLIES
09/04/2025 48504 NAPAAUTO PARTS 319998 11-31510-44280 18.14 18.14 BLOWER MOTOR REPAIRS
09/04/2025 48504 NAPAAUTO PARTS 319998 12-31620-4428 36.31 36.31 BLOWER MOTOR REPAIRS
Total 48504: 1,465.99
48505
09/04/2025 48505 NICHOLAS WELLS  7/11-8/26'25  10-12001-43110 87.15 87.15 7/11 - 8/26 2025 MILEAGE ADMIN
Total 48505: 87.15
48506
09/04/2025 48506 PEAC SOLUTIONS 40849042 11-31510-45250 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE ADMIN
09/04/2025 48506 PEAC SOLUTIONS 40849042 12-31620-4525 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE
09/04/2025 48506 PEAC SOLUTIONS 40849042 10-12001-4525 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE
09/04/2025 48506 PEAC SOLUTIONS 40849042 10-13010-4525 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE
09/04/2025 48506 PEAC SOLUTIONS 40849042 10-14020-4525 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE
Total 48506: 472.25
48507
09/04/2025 48507 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29259238 10-31152-41400 392.85 392.85 TEMP WORKER POOL PW
09/04/2025 48507 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29269149 10-31152-41400 392.85 392.85 TEMP WORKER POOL

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description
Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 48507 785.70
48508
09/04/2025 48508 POLYDYNE, INC. 1957319 12-31610-4420 4,437.55 443755  CLARIFLOC PW
Total 48508: 4,437.55
48509
09/04/2025 48509 PURCHASE POWER #9843 AUG 2 11-31510-44170 1,416.98 141698  POSTAGE ADMIN
09/04/2025 48509 PURCHASE POWER #9843 AUG 2 12-31620-4417 19.07 1907  POSTAGE
09/04/2025 48509 PURCHASE POWER #9843 AUG 2 10-12001-4417 30.68 3068  POSTAGE
09/04/2025 48509 PURCHASE POWER #9843 AUG 2 10-22080-4417 14.92 1492  POSTAGE
09/04/2025 48509 PURCHASE POWER #9843 AUG 2 10-14020-4417 127.69 12769  POSTAGE
09/04/2025 48509 PURCHASE POWER #9843 AUG 2 10-13010-4417 11.61 1161  POSTAGE
Total 48509: 1,620.95
48510
09/04/2025 48510 PYRAMID CONSTRU 26559 10-31140-44200 1,368.43 136843  ASPHALT PW
Total 48510: 1,368.43
48511
09/04/2025 48511 QUILL CORPORATI 45249538  11-31520-44160 53.21 5321  STAPLES, USB DRIVES PW
09/04/2025 48511 QUILL CORPORATI 45289967  11-31520-44160 124.97 12497  TONER
Total 48511: 178.18
48512 PW
09/04/2025 48512 ROBERT S.NELSON 15359 12-31620-4428 43.48 4348  TRUCK REPAIRS
09/04/2025 48512 ROBERT S.NELSON 15359 10-31150-44280 152.18 15218  TRUCK REPAIRS
09/04/2025 48512 ROBERT S.NELSON 15359 11-31510-44280 21.74 2174  TRUCK REPAIRS
Total 48512: 217.40
48513
09/04/2025 48513 SAND & GRAVELIN 5906 10-31140-44200 616.33 61633  1LOAD OF SAND PW
09/04/2025 48513 SAND & GRAVELIN 5911 10-31140-44200 1,238.38 1,23838 2 LOADS OF SAND
Total 48513 1,854.71
48514
09/04/2025 48514 TARGETSOLUTIONS INV126625  10-22080-4313 214.40 21440  TRAINING PLATFORM FIRE DEPT
Total 48514: 214.40
48515
09/04/2025 48515 THATCHER CO. 20251001124  11-31520-44201 5,512.50 551250  T-FLOC PW
Total 48515: 5,512.50
48516
09/04/2025 48516 TROJAN TECHNOL  200/37109  12-31610-4784 12,385.00 12,385.00  WWTP UV LIGHTS PW

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description
Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
Total 48516: 12,385.00
48517
09/04/2025 48517 UNDERGROUND SE 820250338 10-31140-44300 38.00 38.00 NEW TICKET CHARGES PW
Total 48517: 38.00
48518
09/04/2025 48518 USA BLUEBOOK INV0079475  11-31520-44200 785.23 785.23 SIPPER HANDLE, CHARTS, TE PW
09/04/2025 48518 USA BLUEBOOK INV0079529  11-31520-44200 591.38 591.38 ELECTRODE, POLYEHYLENE T
09/04/2025 48518 USA BLUEBOOK INV0080046  11-31520-44200 199.28 199.28 BLACK POLYETHYLENE TUBIN
09/04/2025 48518 USA BLUEBOOK INV0080905  11-31520-44200 1,967.66 1,967.66 FLEXFLO PUMP
Total 48518: 3,543.55
48519
ADMIN
09/04/2025 48519 VISUAL EDGE IT,IN  24AR287943 10-12001-4416 30.45 30.45 PRINTER
09/04/2025 48519 VISUAL EDGE IT,IN 24AR287943 10-13010-4416 30.45 30.45 PRINTER
09/04/2025 48519 VISUAL EDGE IT, IN  24AR287943 10-14020-4416 30.45 30.45 PRINTER
09/04/2025 48519 VISUAL EDGE IT, IN  24AR287943 11-31510-44160 30.45 30.45 PRINTER
09/04/2025 48519 VISUAL EDGE IT, IN  24AR287943 12-31620-4416 30.45 30.45 PRINTER
Total 48519: 152.25
48520
09/04/2025 48520 WALKER & DRISKIL 14823 10-16026-4430 1,421.37 1,421.37 ATTORNEY FEES ADMIN
Total 48520: 1,421.37
48521
09/04/2025 48521 YVETTE RIOS 8/25/25 VON  10-11011-44200 26.98 26.98 COUNCIL MEETING suppLIES  ADMIN
Total 48521: 26.98
Grand Totals: 92,179.03

Report Criteria:

Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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MEETING DATE: 09/04/25
ITEM NUMBER 3b
City of Holtville Y —
3 | CITY MANAGER Y
REPORT TO COUNCIL §: FINANCE MANAGER

<U| CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED: September 8, 2025

FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 25-26 Adopting the 2025-26 Salary Schedule

ISSUE:

Shall the City Council approve Resolution No. 25-26, adopting the 2025-26 Salary Schedule?
DISCUSSION:

In consideration of the Memorandum of Understanding recently negotiated with the City

Supervisory and Classified Employees, a one and one-half percent (1.5%) upward adjustment
has been made to their sections of the City's 2025-26 Salary Schedule.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Changes will result in approximately $59,525 in additional expenditures for the 2025-26 Fiscal
Year. The allocation breaks down approximately as follows:

General Fund $21,900
Water Fund $21,125
Sewer Fund $16,500

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the Salary Schedule as presented.
ALTERNATIVE:

Not to adopt, giving staff alternate direction.

Reso 25-26 Salary Schedule Page 1 of 1



HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 25-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL ESTABLISHING TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT WITH FULL-TIME PERMANENT CITY EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, the City of Holtville has employees that render valuable services to the City,
its citizens and facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Holtville wishes to continue to refine its Salary Schedule to reflect
current staffing needs; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to continue to compensate those employees in a fair, but
fiscally-responsible manner; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to align its approved Salary Schedule with negotiated
changes with employee representatives; and

WHEREAS, the attached Exhibit “A” establishes new Salary Ranges in numeric order; and
NOW, THEREFORE, THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY
RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND AUTHORIZE AS FOLLOWS:

1. A one and one half percent (1.5%) increase for positions on the attached Salary Schedule
for Ranges 18 through 54, enacted from the most recently adopted schedule from the
2024-25 Fiscal Year.

2. The modifications described are included in this Resolution as the attached "Exhibit “A.”
3. The modified Salary Schedule takes effect retroactively to July 1, 2025.

4. The foregoing is true, correct and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by Holtville City Council at a regular meeting held on
this 08th day of September, 2025, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Mike Goodsell, Mayor
Attest:

Yvette Rios, City Clerk

Reso 25-26 Salary Schedule



CITY OF HOLTVILLE
Salary Schedule - 2025-26 (Proposed)

MANAGEMENT/SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL

POSITION RANGE STEPA | STEPB | STEPC | STEPD | STEPE | STEPF

Hourly 31.78 33.37 35.04 36.79 38.63 40.56

FINANCE MANAGER 60 | PerPay 2,542 2,670 2,803 2,943 3,090 3,245
Annual 66,102 69,408 72,878 76,522 80,348 84,365

Hourly 31.78 33.37 35.04 36.79 38.63 40.56

WTP/WWTP SUPERVISOR 60 | PerPay 2,542 2,670 2,803 2,943 3,090 3,245
Annual 66,102 69,408 72,878 76,522 80,348 84,365

1 Hourly 25.78 27.07 28.42 29.84 31.34 32.90

PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR 54 | PerPay 2,062 2,166 2,274 2,387 2,507 2,632
Annual 53,622 56,304 59,119 62,075 65,178 68,437

1S Hourly 25.07 26.32 27.64 29.02 30.47 32.00

FIRE CHIEF 53 | PerPay 2,006 2,106 2,211 2,322 2,438 2,560
Annual 52,146 54,753 57,491 60,365 63,383 66,552

cs Hourly 24.51 25.74 27.02 28.37 29.79 31.28

FINANCE SUPERVISOR 50 | PerPay 1,961 2,059 2,162 2,270 2,383 2,503
Annual 50,981 53,530 56,206 59,017 61,967 65,066

PERMANENT FULL-TIME PERSONNEL (Classified)
POSITION RANGE STEPA | STEPB | STEPC | STEPD | STEPE | STEPF

Hourly 24.50 25.73 27.01 28.36 29.78 31.27

PUBLIC WORKS FOREMAN 45 | PerPay 1,960 2,058 2,161 2,269 2,382 2,502
Annual 50,960 53,508 56,183 58,993 61,942 65,039

L0 Hourly 24.87 26.11 27.42 28.79 30.23 31.74

WTP/WWTP Foreman 45 | PerPay 1,990 2,089 2,194 2,303 2,418 2,539
Annual 51,730 54,316 57,032 59,883 62,878 66,022

Hourly 24.87 26.11 27.42 28.79 30.23 31.74

WTPO Il 45 | PerPay 1,990 2,089 2,194 2,303 2,418 2,539
Annual 51,730 54,316 57,032 59,883 62,878 66,022

Hourly 24.87 26.11 27.42 28.79 30.23 31.74

WWTPO Il 45 | PerPay 1,990 2,089 2,194 2,303 2,418 2,539
Annual 51,730 54,316 57,032 59,883 62,878 66,022

Hourly 23.88 25.07 26.33 27.64 29.03 30.48

Accountant/GL Analyst 44 | PerPay 1,910 2,006 2,106 2,212 2,322 2,438
Annual 49,670 52,154 54,762 57,500 60,375 63,393

Hourly 23.35 24.52 25.74 27.03 28.38 29.80

BUDGET ANALYST 42 | PerPay 1,868 1,961 2,059 2,162 2,271 2,384
Annual 48,568 50,996 53,546 56,224 59,035 61,986

D Hourly 23.35 24.52 25.74 27.03 28.38 29.80

PERSONNEL TECH. 42 | PperPay 1,868 1,961 2,059 2,162 2,271 2,384
Annual 48,568 50,996 53,546 56,224 59,035 61,986

s Hourly 23.35 24.52 25.74 27.03 28.38 29.80

SENIOR ACCOUNT CLERK 42 | PerPay 1,868 1,961 2,059 2,162 2,271 2,384
Annual 48,568 50,996 53,546 56,224 59,035 61,986

RT Hourly 21.85 22.94 24.09 25.30 26.56 27.89

Building Inspector 37 | PerPay| 1,748 1,835 1,927 2,024 2,125 2,231
Annual 45,448 47,720 50,106 52,612 55,242 58,004

Jo Hourly 20.81 21.85 22.94 24.09 25.29 26.56

WTPO Il RR| 33 | PerPay 1,665 1,748 1,835 1,927 2,024 2,125
Annual 43,285 45,449 47,721 50,108 52,613 55,244




CITY OF HOLTVILLE
Salary Schedule - 2025-26 (Proposed)

PERMANENT FULL- TIME PERSONNEL (Classified) [Continued]

POSITION RANGE STEPA | STEPB | STEPC | STEPD | STEPE | STEPF
JH Hourly 20.81 21.85 22.94 24.09 25.29 26.56
WWTPO | 33 | PerPay 1,665 1,748 1,835 1,927 2,024 2,125
Annual 43,285 45,449 47,721 50,108 52,613 55,244
. . Hourl 20.81 21.85 22.94 24.09 25.29 26.56
Environmental Compliance 33 PerP};y 1,665 1,748 1,835 1927 | 2024 | 2125
Inspector Annual 43,285 45,449 47,721 50,108 52,613 55,244
P Hourly 18.46 19.38 20.35 21.37 22.44 23.56
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSIST 30 | PerPay 1,477 1,551 1,628 1,710 1,795 1,885
Annual 38,397 40,317 42,332 44,449 46,672 49,005
Hourly 17.85 18.74 19.68 20.66 21.70 2278
PARK MAINT CREW LEADER 24 | PerPay 1,428 1,499 1,574 1,653 1,736 1,823
Annual 37,128 38,984 40,934 42,980 45,129 47,386
Hourly 17.85 18.74 19.68 20.66 21.70 22.78
WTPO | 24 | PerPay 1,428 1,499 1,574 1,653 1,736 1,823
Annual 37,128 38,984 40,934 42,980 45,129 47,386
TA Hourly 17.09 17.94 18.84 19.78 20.77 21.81
Dist. Collection OP./Oper. | FHO| 20 | PerPay 1,367 1,436 1,507 1,583 1,662 1,745
Annual 35,547 37,325 39,191 41,150 43,208 45,368
p Hourly 16.79 17.63 18.51 19.44 20.41 21.43
MWIII 18 | PerPay 1,343 1,410 1,481 1,555 1,633 1,714
Annual 34,923 36,669 38,503 40,428 42,449 44,572
Hourly 16.75 17.08 17.93 18.83 19.77 20.76
MWI| 17 | PerPay 1,340 1,366 1,435 1,506 1,582 1,661
Annual 34,840 35,526 37,303 39,168 41,126 43,183
YR Hourly 16.75 16.68 17.51 18.39 19.31 20.27
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSIST 16 | PerPay 1,340 1,334 1,401 1,471 1,545 1,622
Annual 34,840 34,694 36,429 38,251 40,163 42,171
Hourly 16.75 16.68 17.51 18.39 19.31 20.27
Dist. Collection OP. OIT/Maint 16 | PerPay 1,340 1,334 1,401 1,471 1,545 1,622
Annual 34,840 34,694 36,429 38,251 40,163 42,171
Hourly 16.75 16.68 17.51 18.39 19.31 20.27
WWTPO IT 16 | PerPay 1,340 1,334 1,401 1,471 1,545 1,622
Annual 34,840 34,694 36,429 38,251 40,163 42,171
AM Hourly 16.75 16.68 17.51 18.39 19.31 20.27
MWI HT| 16 | PerPay 1,340 1,334 1,401 1,471 1,545 1,622
Annual 34,840 34,694 36,429 38,251 40,163 42,171
PERMANENT FULL-TIME PERSONNEL (Fire)

Hourly 16.50 16.50 16.69

FIREFIGHTER - 53hr/wk 4 26 | PerPay 1,848 1,848 1,869

Annual 48,048 48,048 48,601

P/T HOURLY EMPLOYEES (NON-REPRESENTED)
RANGE STEPA | STEPB | STEPC | STEPD | STEPE | STEPF
Firefighter (Part Time) 10 Hourly 16.50




CITY OF HOLTVILLE
Salary Schedule - 2025-26 (Proposed)

LIFEGUARD - Seasonal 10 Hourly 16.50
Swimming Instructor (Seasonal) 10 Houry | 16.50
Administrative Assistant (Part Time) 10 Hourly 16.50 16.50 16.75 17.00 17.50 18.00
WWTPO IT (Part Time) 10 Hourly 16.50 16.50 16.75 17.00 17.50 18.00




MEETING DATE: 09/04/25
ITEM NUMBER 3b
City of Holtville R
g CITY MANAGER S o
REPORT TO COUNCIL §: FINANCE MANAGER

<U| CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED: September 8, 2025

FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 25-26 Adopting the 2025-26 Salary Schedule
